
                           

EN-ECG Cable& lead wire 

Direction for use 

 

Operation principle: 

ECG is a presentation of physiological activity .A sequence of physiological change would generate 

during the heartbeat. These physiological change will transit to the human-body surface. The ECG 

lead wire electrodes which are connected with the machine can catch the electrical signal. The 

amplified and processed signal will be converted to waveform and digital signal which will be 

displayed on the patient monitor. 

Product description： 

Product name：ECG Cable&lead wire 

Product model： 

2307P,2307S-I,AA-2375,AA-2385,LL5-90P,SL5-90P,AAB5-90DS,MQ5-90DS,E10R-HL,2308P,2308S-I,AA-2

575,AA-2585,SM5-90P,MN5-90P-I,NK-90DS,E10-FD2-B,2309P,2309P-I,D-1574-I,D-1307,AA3-90P,SM3-

90P-I,E10R-HP-B/I,2310S,2311S,D-1308,D-1309,CL3-90P,AA5-90S,E10R-MQ-B/I,2312P,2320S,D-1310,

D-1311,D3-90P,CL5-90S,E10-NK2-N,2330P,2332P,DX-2355,DX-2395,D5-90S,DX5-90P,E10R-SH2-P,2335

S,2340P,DX-2595,SL-2540,NECA3-90P,D7-90S,E10R-FD1-B,2340S,2341P-I,HP-2385,HP-2585-I,HP5-90P,

MN3-90P,2355P,2374P,LL-2340,MQ10-LB,HP3-90S,MQ5-90P,2375S,2376P-I,MQ-2586,LL-2540,D10-90

S,2385P,2386S,NK-2507,NK-2509,2393P,2395P,NK-2540,D-1555,2396P-I,2397P,D-1540,2398P,2507P,2

508P,2510S,2511P,2512S,2530P-I,2532P,2540P,2540S,2541P,2555P,2574P,2575P,2576S,2585P,2586P-I,

2595P,2596P,2597P,2598S,2599S,HPA5-90DS,AT3-90DS,E10-BK1-B,E10-FD1-B,E10-KZ-B,E10-NK1-N,E1

0R-SH1-B,E10-MT-B. 

Product specification：one piece fixed ECG cable、ECG trunk cable、lead wires 

Primary structure：It composed by jacket plug/cable/YOKE/the plug of YOKE/electrode connector etc. 

Application: 

It’s suitable for multi-parameter monitor/electrocardiogram machine/exercise treadmill or 

defibrillator ,transit the bio-electricity signal of human-body.It’s suitable for all population and 

common place. 

Environmental requirements: 

Environment temperature：0℃ ~40℃ 

Relative humidity：15% ~85% 

Atmospheric pressure：86kpa ~106kpa 

Package and storage: 

Every ECG cable should be packaged singly, It should be stored in drafty indoor without corrosive gas. 

The storage conditions are below： 

1，Environment temperature：-10℃~~+40℃ 

2，Relative humidity：≤80% 

Safety: 

Meet with the regulation of <medical electrical equipment  first part: general safety requirements>. 

Installation and use: 

Connect the ECG lead wire with the adaptive patient monitor, and check whether the operation is the 

same as the operation instructions of operation manual.  

The ECG electrode of lead wire should be connected on the patient in order, the lead wire should be 

connected separately to avoid entwine, otherwise it may cause interference during the monitoring, 

such as heart rate fluctuation, waveform fluctuation etc.。 

The ECG electrode of lead wire can be divided into the following kinds:  

1), grabber end                   2), snap end                    3), little grabber end    

                                            

             

 

4), 4mm banana end                       5), 3mm needle end  

 

               

 

 

The connection type of electrode on the human-body as below: 

                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Three leads AHA               Five leads AHA                Ten leads AHA 

AHA VS IEC comparison table: 

AHA function --------IEC function -------------human body parts 

White RA-----------red R------------------right arm 

Black LA-----------yellow L------------------left arm 

Red LL-----------green F------------------left leg 

Green RL-----------black N------------------right leg 

Brown V------------white C------------------single chest lead  

Red V1-----------red C1----------------- forth intercostal of breastbone right edge  

Yellow V2-----------yellow C2-----------------forth intercostal of breastbone left edge  

Green V3-----------green C3-----------------the middle point of the line between C2 and C4 

Blue V4-----------brown C4-----------------the crosspoint of midclavicular line and fifth 

intercostal  

Orange V5-----------black C5-----------------the crosspoint of the same level of left anterior 

axillary line and V4  

Purple V6-----------purple C6----------------- the crosspoint of the same level of left 

midaxillary line and V4                                          

Cleaning: 

The cable should not be connected with the patient monitor when it is be cleaning or disinfecting. 

It should be cleaned or disinfected before used with another patient.  

It could be cleaned the surface of ECG electrode with 70% isopropyl alcohol or ethyl alcohol solution.  

Use a clean/dry sponge cushion dip into the clean solution in advance when cleaning. Scrub all the 

surface of the electrode and the cable with this cushion. Use another clean/dry sponge cushion dip 

into the sterile or distilled water in advance. Scrub all the surface of the electrode and the cable with 

this cushion. Finally dry all of the surface of the electrode and the cable with a clean/dry sponge 

cushion.  

Caution ：the pins of jacket plug should not contacted with the clean solution, otherwise it will cause 

damage to the patient monitor and the human body.  

Warranty period/period of validity:  

Warranty period:6 month  

period of validity: N/A  

Replacement and discard:  

Replacement: the breakage of cable/the damage of electrode/the damage of outer jacket cable/ 

expiration of period of validity of such adverse circumstance, please replace the new ECG cable in time. 

Discard: The discarded ECG lead wire is the medical waste material, please seek the professional 

department for recycling.  

Contraindication/notice/caution/indicative: 

Contraindication: N/A  

All the lead wires which are connected with the patient, the incorrect connection or failure may cause 

reading error. High temperature or electromagnetic wave interference and the dangerous voltage 

source may cause inaccurate reading also.  

The lead wire should be checked that whether the connection with the equipment is reliable every 2 

hours.  

The cable should be placed correctly to avoid the cable entwine the patient cause suffocate.  

The lead wires should be installed and placed correctly according to the requirements of use manual 

of equipment.  

It strictly prohibited that it should not be used with the MRI equipment at the same time, otherwise it 

may cause patient burn.  

When it is connected with the defibrillator. The electrodes on the patient should keep distant as far as 

possible with the electrode of defibrillator, otherwise it may cause burn between the electrode and 

the contact segment of patient when the electric discharging.  

The stretch or bent to the wire should not be overexertion, otherwise it may cause the damage of 

internal cable and the lost of the shield properties or the inaccurate reading.  

The metal portion of the lead wire would keep dry, otherwise it may cause failure. 

Refer to the operation manual of patient monitor please. 

Symbol explanation: 

 

FR-Câble ECG & fil de raccordement 

Consignes relatives à l’utilisation 

 

Principe d’opération:  

L'ECG est une présentation de l'activité physiologique, c'est-à-dire une séquence de changements 

physiologiques qui se produirait pendant le rythme cardiaque. Ces changements physiologiques 

transiteront à la surface du corps humain. Les électrodes de fil ECG connectées à la machine peuvent 

capter le signal électrique. Le signal amplifié et traité sera converti en forme d'onde et en signal 

numérique qui seront affichés sur le moniteur patient. 

Description du produit: 

Nom du produit: Câble ECG & fil de raccordement 

Modèle du produit:  

2307P,2307S-I,AA-2375,AA-2385,LL5-90P,SL5-90P,AAB5-90DS,MQ5-90DS,E10R-HL,2308P,2308S-I,AA-25

75,AA-2585,SM5-90P,MN5-90P-I,NK-90DS,E10-FD2-B,2309P,2309P-I,D-1574-I,D-1307,AA3-90P,SM3-90

P-I,E10R-HP-B/I,2310S,2311S,D-1308,D-1309,CL3-90P,AA5-90S,E10R-MQ-B/I,2312P,2320S,D-1310,D-13

11,D3-90P,CL5-90S,E10-NK2-N,2330P,2332P,DX-2355,DX-2395,D5-90S,DX5-90P,E10R-SH2-P,2335S,2340

P,DX-2595,SL-2540,NECA3-90P,D7-90S,E10R-FD1-B,2340S,2341P-I,HP-2385,HP-2585-I,HP5-90P,MN3-90

P,2355P,2374P,LL-2340,MQ10-LB,HP3-90S,MQ5-90P,2375S,2376P-I,MQ-2586,LL-2540,D10-90S,2385P,2

386S,NK-2507,NK-2509,2393P,2395P,NK-2540,D-1555,2396P-I,2397P,D-1540,2398P,2507P,2508P,2510S

,2511P,2512S,2530P-I,2532P,2540P,2540S,2541P,2555P,2574P,2575P,2576S,2585P,2586P-I,2595P,2596P,

2597P,2598S,2599S,HPA5-90DS,AT3-90DS,E10-BK1-B,E10-FD1-B,E10-KZ-B,E10-NK1-N,E10R-SH1-B,E10-

MT-B,EU302S-I 

Spécification du produit: câble ECG monobloc fixe, câble de tronc ECG, fils conducteurs 

Structure primaire: Elle se compose d’une gaine enfichable/câble/YOKE/la fiche du YOKE/le connecteur 

d’électrode etc. 

Application 

Il est approprié pour les machines multi paramètres de surveillance/électrocardiogramme, tapis 

roulant d'exercice ou défibrillateur, transite le signal bioélectrique du corps humain et convient à 

toutes les populations et lieux communs. 

Exigences environnementales: 

Température de l’environnement：0℃ ~40℃ 

Humidité relative: 15% ~85% 

Pression atmosphérique: 86kpa à 106kpa 

Emballage et stockage:  

Chaque câble ECG doit être emballé séparément, il doit être stocké dans un endroit à l’abri des 

courants d’air et sans gaz corrosif. Voici les conditions de stockage: 

1, Température de l’environnement：-10℃ ~+40℃ 

2, Humidité relative：≤80% 

Sécurité:  

Respecter la réglementation de la <première partie de l’équipement électrique médical : exigences 

générales de sécurité>. 

Installation et utilisation:  

Connecter le câble de raccordement ECG au moniteur adaptatif du patient et vérifiez si l'opération est 

conforme aux instructions de fonctionnement du manuel d'utilisation  

L’électrode ECG du fil de raccordement doit être connectée sur le patient dans l’ordre, le fil de 

raccordement doit être connecté séparément pour éviter de l’enlacer, dans le cas contraire, cela 

pourrait causer des interférences pendant la surveillance, notamment les fluctuations de fréquence 

cardiaque, la fluctuation de forme d’onde, etc 

L’électrode ECG du fil de raccordement pourrait être divisée en plusieurs types:  

1), Bout attrapeur                   2)、Bout de pression               3).Petit bout attrapeur 

 

                                                       

4)、Extrémité banane 4mm                       5)、extrémité d’aiguille 3mm   

 

               

Le type de connexion de l’électrode sur le corps humain se présente de la manière suivante: 

                

 

 

 

 

 

 

Trois fils  AHA                  Cinq fils AHA                Dix fils AHA 

 

Table de comparaison AHA VS IEC: 

Fonction AHA -------- Fonction IEC -------------parties du corps humain 

RA blanc-----------R rouge------------------bras droit 

LA noir----------- L jaune------------------bras gauche 

LL rouge----------- F vert------------------pied gauche 

RL vert----------- N noir------------------pied droit 

V Marron ------------C blanc ------------------fil de poitrine  

Rouge V1-----------rouge C1-----------------  intercostal avant du bord de sternum droit  

Jaune V2-----------jaune C2-----------------intercostal avant du bord de sternum gauche  

Vert V3-----------vert C3-----------------le point du milieu de la ligne entre C2 et C4  

Bleu V4-----------marron C4-----------------le point de croisement de la ligne 

médioclaviculaire et du cinquième intercostal  

Orange V5-----------noir C5-----------------le point de croisement du même niveau de la 

ligne axillaire antérieure gauche et V4  

Violet V6-----------violet C6----------------- le point de croisement du même niveau de la 

ligne médio-axillaire gauche et V4                                          

NettoyageLe  

Le câbles ne doit pas être connecté au moniteur du patient lorsqu'il est en cours de nettoyage ou de 
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désinfection. 

Il doit être nettoyé ou désinfecté avant toute utilisation sur un autre patient.   

La surface de l’électrode ECG pourrait être nettoyée avec de l'alcool isopropylique à 70% ou une 

solution d'alcool éthylique.  

Lors du nettoyage, utilisez un coussin éponge propre/sec et plongez dans la solution propre à l'avance. 

Frotter toute la surface de l’électrode et du câble avec ce coussin. Utiliser à l’avance un autre coussin 

éponge propre/sèche trempée dans l'eau stérile ou distillée.  Frotter toute la surface de l’électrode et 

du câble avec ce coussin. Sécher toute la surface de l’électrode et du câble avec un coussin sec/propre.  

Attention : les broches de la fiche de l'enveloppe ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec la solution 

propre, sous peine d'endommager le moniteur du patient et le corps humain.   

Période de garantie / période de validité:   

Durée de la garantie: 6 mois   

Période de validité: N/A  

Remplacement et mise au rebut:   

Remplacement: rupture du câble/détérioration de l’électrode/détérioration de l’enveloppe extérieure 

du câble /expiration de la durée de validité en cas de circonstances défavorables, veuillez remplacer le 

nouveau câble ECG à temps. 

Mise au rebut: Le fil de raccordement ECG jeté est un matériel de déchets médicaux, veuillez contacter 

un service professionnel pour le recyclage.   

Contre indication/note/attention/indicative 

Contre indication: N/A  

Tous les fils conducteurs qui sont connectés avec le patient, une connexion incorrecte ou une 

défaillance pourraient provoquer une erreur de lecture. La température élevée ou les interférences 

électromagnétiques et la source de tension dangereuse pourraient également provoquer une lecture 

imprécise.   

S’assurer que le fil de connexion est fiable toutes les 2 heures.   

Le câble doit être placé correctement pour éviter l’étouffement du patient.   

Les fils de raccordement doivent être installés et placés correctement selon les exigences du manuel 

d'utilisation de l'équipement.   

Il est strictement interdit de l'utiliser avec un appareil d'IRM en même temps, le non-respect de cette 

consigne pourrait causer des brûlures au patient.   

En cas de connexion avec le défibrillateur. Les électrodes du patient doivent être éloignées de 

l'électrode du défibrillateur, sinon elles risquent de provoquer des brûlures entre l'électrode et le 

segment de contact du patient lors de la décharge électrique.   

L’étirement ou la courbure du câble ne doit pas être grande, sinon cela pourrait endommager le câble 

interne et entraîner la perte des propriétés du blindage ou une lecture incorrecte.   

La partie métallique du fil de raccordement reste sèche, sinon elle pourrait causer une défaillance. 

Se référer au manuel d’utilisation du moniteur du patient.  

Explication des symboles:  

 

DE-EKG-Kabel und Anschlusskabel 

Gebrauchsanweisung 

 

Betriebssprinzip: 

- Das EKG ist eine Darstellung der physiologischen Aktivität. Eine Sequenz von physiologischen 

Veränderungen würde während des Herzschlags erzeugt werden. Diese physiologischen 

Veränderungen werden auf die Oberfläche des menschlichen Körpers übertragen. Die 

EKG-Anschlussdrahtelektroden, die mit der Maschine verbunden sind, können das elektrische Signal 

erfassen. Das verstärkte und verarbeitete Signal wird in Wellenform und digitales Signal umgewandelt, 

die auf dem Patientenmonitor angezeigt werden. 

Produktbeschreibung: 

- Produktname: EKG Kabel und Anschlusskabel 

- Produktmodell: 

2307P, 2307S-I, AA-2375, AA-2385, LL5-90P, SL5-90P, AAB5-90DS, MQ5-90DS, E10R-HL, 2308P, 

2308S-I, AA-2575, AA-2585, SM5- 90P, MN5-90P-I, NK-90DS, E10-FD2-B, 2309P, 2309P-I, D-1574-I, 

D-1307, AA3-90P, SM3-90P-I, E10R-HP-B / I, 2310S, 2311S, D-1308, D-1309, CL3-90P, AA5-90S, 

E10R-MQ-B / I, 2312P, 2320S, D-1310, D-1311, D3-90P, CL5-90S, E10-NK2-N, 2330P, 2332P, DX-2355, 

DX-2395, D5-90S, DX5-90P, E10R-SH2-P, 2335S, 2340P, DX-2595, SL-2540, NECA3-90P, D7- 90S, 

E10R-FD1-B, 2340S, 2341P-I, HP-2385, HP-2585-I, HP5-90P, MN3-90P, 2355P, 2374P, LL-2340, 

MQ10-LB, HP3-90S, MQ5- 90P, 2375S, 2376P-I, MQ-2586, LL-2540, D10-90S, 2385P, 2386S, NK-2507, 

NK-2509,2393P, 2395P, NK-2540, D-1555,2396P-I, 2397P, D-1540,2398P, 2507P, 2508P, 2510S, 2511P, 

2512S, 2530P-I, 2532P, 2540P, 2540S, 2541P, 2555P, 2574P, 2575P, 2576S, 2585P, 2586P-I, 2595P, 

2596P, 2597P, 2598S, 2599S, HPA5-90DS, AT3-90DS, E10-BK1-B, E10-FD1-B, E10-KZ-B, E10-NK1-N, 

E10R-SH1-B, E10-MT-B, EU302S-I. 

- Produktspezifikation: einteiliges festes EKG-Kabel, EKG-Stammkabel, Anschlusskabel 

- Primäre Struktur: Es besteht aus Jacket Stecker / Kabel / YOKE / der Stecker von YOKE / Elektrode 

Stecker usw. 

Anwendung: 

Es ist geeignet für Multi-Parameter-Monitor / Elektrokardiogramm Maschine / Übung Laufband oder 

Defibrillator, Transit das Bio-Elektrizitätssignal vom menschlichen Körper. Es ist geeignet für alle 

Bevölkerung und gemeinsamen Ort. 

Umweltanforderungen: 

- Umgebungstemperatur: 0 ℃ ~ 40 ℃ 

- Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 15% ~ 85% 

- Atmosphärendruck: 86 kPa ~ 106 kpa 

Paket und Lagerung: 

- Jedes EKG-Kabel sollte einzeln verpackt werden. Es sollte in einem gut belüfteten Innenraum ohne 

korrosives Gas aufbewahrt werden. Die Lagerbedingungen sind: 

1, Umgebungstemperatur: -10 ℃ ~~ + 40 ℃ 

2, Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: ≤80% 

Sicherheit: 

- Erfüllen Sie mit der Verordnung von <medizinische elektrische Ausrüstung ersten Teil: allgemeine 

Sicherheitsanforderungen>. 

Installation und Verwendung: 

- Verbinden Sie das EKG-Anschlusskabel mit dem adaptiven Patientenmonitor und prüfen Sie, ob der 

Vorgang mit den Betriebsanweisungen der Bedienungsanleitung übereinstimmt. 

- Die EKG-Elektrode des Anschlusskabels sollte am Patienten angeschlossen werden, damit das 

Anschlusskabel getrennt verlegt werden kann, um eine Überschneidung zu vermeiden. Andernfalls 

kann es während der Überwachung zu Störungen kommen, wie z. B. Herzfrequenzschwankungen, 

Signalschwankungen usw. 

- Die EKG-Elektrode des Leitungsdrahts kann in die folgenden Arten unterteilt werden: 

1) Greiferende                  2) Fangende                    3) Kleines Greiferende 

 

 

 

4) 4mm Bananenende                             5) 3mm Nadelende 

 

 

- Die Art der Verbindung der Elektrode auf dem menschlichen Körper ist wie folgt: 

 

                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Drei Leitungen AHA             Fünf Leitungen AHA           Zehn Leitungen AHA 

 

- AHA VS IEC Vergleichstabelle 

AHA-Funktion -------- IEC-Funktion ------------- menschliche Körperteile 

Weiß RA ----------- rot R ------------------ rechter Arm 

Schwarz LA ----------- gelb L ------------------ linker Arm 

Red LL ----------- grün F ------------------ linkes Bein 

Grün RL ----------- schwarz N ------------------ rechtes Bein 

Brown V ------------ weiß C ------------------ einzelne Brust führen 

Red V1 ----------- rot C1 ----------------- Interkostal von Brustbein rechten Rand 

Gelb V2 ----------- gelb C2 ----------------- Interkostal von Brustbein linken Rand 

Grün V3 ----------- grün C3 ----------------- der Mittelpunkt der Linie zwischen C2 und C4  

Blau V4 ----------- braun C4 ----------------- der Kreuzungspunkt der mittleren und mittleren Intercostal 

Orange V5 ----------- schwarz C5 ----------------- der Kreuzungspunkt der gleichen Ebene der linken 

vorderen Axillarlinie und V4 

Lila V6 ----------- lila C6 ----------------- der Kreuzungspunkt der gleichen Ebene der linken 

Mittelaxillarlinie und V4 

Reinigung: 

- Das Kabel sollte nicht mit dem Patientenmonitor verbunden sein, wenn es gereinigt oder desinfiziert 

wird. 

- Es sollte vor der Verwendung mit einem anderen Patienten gereinigt oder desinfiziert werden. 

- Es könnte die Oberfläche der EKG-Elektrode mit 70% Isopropylalkohol oder Ethylalkohollösung 

gereinigt werden. 

- Tauchen Sie beim Reinigen ein sauberes / trockenes Schwammkissen in die saubere Lösung. Scrub 

die gesamte Oberfläche der Elektrode und das Kabel mit diesem Kissen. Verwenden Sie ein anderes 

sauberes / trockenes Schwammkissen, tauchen Sie es vorher in das sterile oder destillierte Wasser ein. 

Scrub die gesamte Oberfläche der Elektrode und das Kabel mit diesem Kissen. Abschließend die 

gesamte Oberfläche der Elektrode und des Kabels mit einem sauberen / trockenen Schwammkissen zu 

trocknen. 

 Vorsicht: Die Stifte des Steckergehäuses sollten nicht mit der Flüssigkeit in Kontakt kommen, da 

dies sonst zu Schäden am Patientenmonitor und am menschlichen Körper führen kann. 

Garantiezeit / Gültigkeitsdauer: 

- Garantiezeit: 6 Monate 

- Gültigkeitsdauer: N / A 

Ersatz und Entsorgung: 

- Ersatz: Bruch des Kabels / Beschädigung der Elektrode / Beschädigung des Außenmantelkabels / 

Ablauf der Gültigkeitsdauer , bitte ersetzen Sie das neue EKG-Kabel rechtzeitig. 

- Entsorgung: Der weggeworfene EKG-Kabel ist medizinische Abfallmaterial. Bitte wenden Sie sich an 

die Fachabteilung für das Recycling. 

Kontraindikation / Hinweis / Vorsicht / Indikativ: 

- Kontraindikation: Keine 

- Alle mit dem Patienten verbundenen Anschlussdrähte, die falsche Verbindung oder ein Fehler 

können zu Lesefehlern führen. Hohe Temperaturen oder Störungen durch elektromagnetische Wellen 

und gefährliche Spannungsquelle können ebenfalls zu ungenauen Messungen führen. 

- Das Anschlusskabel sollte überprüft werden, ob die Verbindung mit dem Gerät zuverlässig ist 

- Das Kabel sollte richtig platziert werden, um zu vermeiden, dass das Kabel den Patienten 

strangulieren kann. 

- Die Leitungene sollten gemäß den Anforderungen der Bedienungsanleitung des Geräts korrekt 

installiert und platziert werden. 

- Es ist streng verboten, dass es gleichzeitig mit dem MRT-Gerät verwendet wird, da es sonst zu 

Verbrennungen des Patienten kommen kann. 

- Wenn es mit dem Defibrillator verbunden ist. Die Elektroden am Patienten sollten so weit wie 

möglich entfernt von der Elektrode des Defibrillators gehalten werden, da es sonst zu Verbrennungen 

zwischen der Elektrode und dem Kontaktsegment des Patienten beim elektrischen Entladen kommen 

kann. 

- Die Dehnung oder Verbiegung zum Draht sollte nicht überbelastet sein, da sonst die Beschädigung 

des internen Kabels und der Verlust der Schirmeigenschaften oder die ungenaue Ablesung auftreten 

können. 

- Der Metallteil des Zuleitungsdrahts würde trocken bleiben, andernfalls könnte er versagen. 

- Bitte beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung des Patientenmonitors.  

 

Symbole: 

 

 

Shenzhen Caremed Medical Technology Co., Ltd                

East side, 3/F, C building, Kelunte low-carbon industries park, Gaofeng 

Community, Dalang office, Longhua district, 518109/Shenzhen,People’s 

Republic of China 

 

 

SUNGO Europe B.V. 

Add: Fascinatio Boulevard 522, Unit 1.7, 2909VA  
Capelle aan den IJssel, The Netherlands  

Semperhogg gmbh 

Add: Gsteigstrasse12,CH-6403KuessnachtamRigi,Switzerland 
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Date d'expiration 

 

Équipement 

de type BF 

Équipement de 

type CF 

Dispositifmedical 

 

CH 

representative 

 

   

 
 

Achtung Seriennummer Hersteller Nicht-steril Ohne Latex 

       

EU Vertreter Temperaturlimit Feuchtigkeitsimit Lesen Sie die 

Anweisung 

Wiederverwendbar. 

Nicht wegschmeißen 

    

 

 

Verfallsdatum 

 

BF-typ 

Ausstattung 

CF-typ Austattung Medizinisches 

Gerät 

 

CHVertrete 

 

   

  


